Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

41. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

(b) Foreign currency risk

The businesses of the Group are principally located in the PRC. While most of the sales of the Group

are conducted in RMB, certain of the Group’s borrowings were denominated in other currency such as

Euro (EUR).

As at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022, the carrying amounts in RMB equivalent of the

Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are summarised

below:

31 December

2023 2022

RMB million RMB million

Cash and cash in bank 9,347 1,486

Trade receivables 832 865

Trade payables (271) (61)

Interest-bearing borrowings (5,763) (5,380)

4,145 (3,090)

Fluctuations in the exchange rates of RMB against the foreign currency can affect the Group’s results

of operations.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably

possible change in the EUR and RMB exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the

Group’s post profit (due to changes in the fair values of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/(decrease)

in post tax profit

2023 2022

RMB million RMB million

If RMB strengthens against EUR by 5% (108) 116

If RMB weakens against EUR by 5% 108 (116)

206 Dongfeng Motor Group Company Limited

For the year ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

41. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

(c) Credit risk

The cash and bank balances and time deposits of the Group are mainly deposited with state-owned

banks in the PRC, such as Industrial and Commercial Bank of China Limited, Agricultural Bank of China

Limited, Bank of China Limited and China Construction Bank Corporation.

The Group has credit policies in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored on an ongoing basis.

Credit evaluations are performed on all customers requiring credit over a certain amount. The Group